
 

 

 
Date of issue: 14th January, 2011 

 
  

MEETING  AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Kwatra (Chair), Chohan, Dhillon, Haines, 

Small and Walsh) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CATHERINE MEEK 
01753 875011 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 

1.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th 

November 2010 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Annual Audit Letter 2009/2010 
 

5 - 24  

4.   Certification of Claims and Returns 2009/2010 
 

25 - 36  

5.   Annual Audit Plan 2010/2011 
 

37 - 66  

6.   Members Attendance Record 
 

67 - 68  

7.   Date of the next meeting - 7 March 2011 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer.  You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items 
in the Part II agenda.  Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
further details. 
 

 



1 

1 

Audit Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 25th November, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Mr Kwatra (Chair), Councillors Chohan, Dhillon, Haines and Small 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Walsh 
 

 
PART I 

 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

23. Minutes of the last meeting held on 19th October 2010  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 19th October 2010 
were agreed as a correct record.   
 

24. Matters Arising  
 
Committee Members were reminded that, as agreed at the last Committee 
meeting, the Directors responsible for the service areas relating to Emergency 
Planning and Appointeeship were present to discuss the audits relating to 
these areas which had received a Limited Assurance Opinion. 
 
Denise Alder, Strategic Director for Green and Built Environment, explained to 
the Committee the circumstances relating to why the Emergency Planning 
service had received a Limited Assurance Opinion.  It was noted that 
immediately following the departure of the Emergency Planning Officer, 
preparations to deal with swine flu had to be implemented. In addition, the 
current Emergency Planning Officer was not appointed to the post until 
November 2010, initally on a part-time basis. It was stated that much of the 
work in relation to emergency planning that was being carried out at that time 
was reactive work as opposed to planning and policy work.  However, 
remedial action had been taken and a training programme was in place which 
would ensure that emergency planning for Slough was more than adequate 
and fit for purpose.  Members thanked the Director for her update which was 
noted.   
 
Referring to the Limited Assurance Opinion that was given for Appointeeship, 
Corporate Director of Community and Wellbeing, Jane Wood, stated that 
some of the recommendations following the audit review had been fully 
implemented, including procedure and guidance that was in place for 
Appointeeship.  However, a number of the recommendations were still being 
implemented and Members were informed that an individual had been trained 
in order to cover any issues that were required in relation to Appointeeship.  It 
was noted that the issue of Appointeeship affected a limited number of people 
in Slough and progress and development was being made with regard to this 
area.    
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Audit Committee - 25.11.10 

2 

The update was noted and the Director was thanked for attending and 
providing an upd
[...]
   
 
It was noted that the Council’s Investigations Team currently included 4.8 
investigators.  Although this was considerably higher than neighbouring 
authorities members were informed that  the Council conducted its own 
financial investigations and received a higher number of referrals in 
comparison to other local authorities in Berkshire. It was noted that in 
2008/2009 Wokingham Borough Council received 362 referrals compared 
with 765 referrals received in Slough.   
 
It was noted that the Council currently employed 1.5 accredited financial 
investigators, who under the Home Office’s proceeds of Crime Act Incentive 
Scheme were able to recover up to 37.5% of confiscated assets following the 
rest of criminals who benefited from local crimes and reinvest the proceeds 
back into local public services.  It was highlighted that the use of internal 
financial investigators was seen as a positive step in tackling fraud locally and 
demonstrated Slough Borough Council as a forward thinking council in this 
area. It was brought to Members atttention that this approach had been 
commended by the Local Government Association and the Audit Commission.   

Page 2



3 
Audit Committee - 25.11.10 

3 

 
The Strategic Director of Resources outlined that bids would be invited from 
three framework arrangements (Deloitte, KPMG and PWC) and aslso invite 
the shared service proposal to submit a bid for the supply of the remaining 
audit days outside the capacity of the reduced in-house team.   
 
Committee Members were informed that the option as highlighted was agreed 
by Cabinet and was currently subject to consultation with unions and staff 
members.   
 
Resolved – That details of the presentation be noted.   
 

26. Training for Members - Presentation by Deloitte  
 
Members were informed that in accordance with CIPFA requirements training 
was required for Audit Committee Members on a continuous basis.  It was 
proposed that prior to the next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee 
training would be delivered to Committee Members as to their role and 
responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.   
 
Resolved –  Agreed that training be provided immediately prior to the next 

scheduled meeting on Monday 7th March 2011 at 6.00 pm.   
 

27. Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan  
 
Members were provided with an update on delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
and noted that a total of 95 audit reports were due in the Audit Plan 2010/11.  
A detailed breakdown with regard to the reports was provided and included 28 
reports that had been finalised, 10 were in draft form, 39 were work in 
progress; whilst work on the outstanding audit reports was due in Quarter 
Four.  
 
Resolved – That the update be noted.   
 

28. Members Attendance Record  
 
Noted.   
 

29. Date of the next meeting - Monday 7 March 2011  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit 
Letter
Slough Borough Council  

Audit 2009/10 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, 

driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness in local 

public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, 

community safety and fire and rescue services means 

that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 

money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 

11,000 local public bodies. 

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership 

to assess local public services and make practical 

recommendations for promoting a better quality of life 

for local people. 

Page 6



Contents

Key messages ....................................................................................................2

Audit opinion and financial statements .........................................................2

Value for money................................................
[...]
dit Letter 3Page 9



Matters of internal control 

12 I identified some weaknesses in the design or operation of an internal 

control that could result in a material error in your financial statements. 

These related to your ability to be confident that; all income recorded in your 

accounts is actually due to the Council; information in your general ledger is 

complete on a month by month basis; and that the rents due for the year 

recorded on the new rent system and associated rent arrears are correctly 

stated.

13 Since my work was completed the Council has carried out a review of 

its financial management arrangements and has introduced improvements 

that will re-align responsibilities and increase accountability for the operation 

of system controls. 

14 I am assured that the newly acquired rent system is now stabilised and 

that reconciliations have addressed, and rectified, all inaccuracies in the 

rent information transferred from the previous rent system.  

15 The Council needs to be satisfied that future significant system transfers 

and upgrades are planned and managed to secure internal control through 

the implementation lifecycle. 

Recommendation

R1 The Council should ensure action is taken in response to the 

recommendations made in my Annual Governance Report.  

The Pension Fund deficit 

16 The Statement of Accounts, prepared in accordance with FRS 17 – 

Retirement Benefits, show a net pension liability of £165 million. This has 

significantly increased from the 2008/09 liability of £84 million due to the 

significant reductions in bond yields which have increased the liabilities of 

the fund, offset by smaller increases in market values of assets.  

17 The 2010 triennial valuation will assess the scheme liabilities and 

funding position over the longer term, including the favourable impact of the 

change from using the Retail Price Index to the Consumer Price Index in 

calculating future pension liabilities. The actuari
[...]
2009/10 use of resources assessments  

27 At the end of May 2010, the Commission wrote to all chief executives to 

inform them that following the government's announcement, work on CAA 

would cease with immediate effect and the Commission would no longer 

issue scores for its use of resources assessments.  

28 However, I am still required by the Code of Audit Practice to issue a 

value for money conclusion. I have therefore used the results of the work 

completed on the use of resources assessment up to the end of May to 

inform my 2009/10 conclusion.  

29 I report the significant findings from the work I have carried out to 

support the VFM conclusion. 

VFM conclusion 

30 I assessed your arrangements to achieve economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in your use of money, time and people against criteria 

specified by the Audit Commission. The Audit Commission specifies each 

year, which Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) are the relevant criteria for the 

VFM conclusion at each type of audited body.  

31 Table 1 provides a summary of my findings at the Council in respect of 

these specified criteria. 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 7Page 13



Table 1: Assessment for VFM conclusion 

The specified use of resources criteria were achieved 

Criteria Adequate

arrangements?

Managing finances 

Planning for financial health Yes

Understanding costs and achieving efficiencies Yes

Financial Reporting

Governing the business Yes

Commissioning and procurement Yes

Use of information Yes

Risk management and internal control Yes

Managing resources 

Strategic asset management Yes

Workforce Yes

32 Based on the above, I therefore issued an unqualified conclusion stating 

that the Council had adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in its use of resources for the 2009/10 year. 

Assessment of arrangements 

33 For the lines of enquiry that I considered, the Council delivered 

achievements and improvements in the 2009/10 year in that: 

 The Council has extended its financial planning timescale to include a 

three year time horizon extending to five years from 2011/12. 

 Links between financial and service planning have been strengthened 

and the Council is engaging with partners to improve financial planning. 

 The use of benchmarking information has contributed to improved 

outcomes in key services. 

 There has been good progress towards identifying specific efficiency 

savings to be delivered in each of the next three years. 

 The Council has examined different options for securing and delivering 

services and can demonstrate improvements in the way it purchases 

and delivers services that have led to reduced costs and greater 

efficiency.

 There are productive working relationships between Members and 

officers and these are underpinned by an officer/member code of 

conduct and an updated employee code. 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 8Page 14



 The Council has an organisation-wide approach to managing assets as 

a corporate resource and is actively using its assets to invest in its 

priority area of regeneration. 

 The Council has implemented its Job Evaluation and Harmonisation 

programme with new contracts in place for the majority of staff by  

April 2010. 

 Senior management is supportive of organisational change and training 

programmes are in place to help line managers to deal with the change 

management agenda. 

Opportunities for further improvement 

34 I suggest the Council should focus further improvements in its 

arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources in the 

following areas: 

Managing finances 

 Develop a more systematic approach to benchmarking and the use of 

unit cost information in identifying cost savings that can be applied 

Council-wide.

 Draw upon the lessons learned from the shared services venture which 

the council withdrew from earlier this year and develop a strategic 

document which informs the direction for the management and delivery 

of future support service development projects as part of the Council's 

change agenda. 

Governance arrangements 

 Achieve further economies in procurement through the greater use of 

procurement performance indicators to monitor progress and assess 

outcomes.  

 Exploit opportunities to aggregate demand and reduce costs by setting 

up central contracts for commonly used items are fully exploited. 

 Improve data quality arrangements by undertaking an assessment of 

systems and processes for data and performance information provided 

by external bodies to ensure compliance with the Council's standards for 

data quality. 

 Ensure the Council's scrutiny processes operate efficiently and 

effectively in contributing to internal challenge and in holding the Cabinet 

to account. 

 Develop the role of the Audit Committee and undertake a formal 

assessment of its effectiveness against the CIPFA statement on the role 

of Audit Committees in Local Government. 

 Review existing risk management arrangements and the effectiveness 

of the current corporate structure. 

 Address weaknesses in the Council's overall control environment 

identified by the work of Internal Audit and my review of financial 

systems and introduce standards of performance can be applied 

consistently across all departments and can be monitored at a corporate 

level.

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 9Page 15



 Review the Council's severance policy and delegated arrangements to 

ensure that these are clear and unambiguous and are reflective of best 

practice.

Managing resources 

 More effectively utilise the Council's workforce; focusing on the 

development of council wide workforce plan with partners so that 

resources can be optimised cross sectors and increasing the number of 

appraisals taking place so that staff are clear how their roles contribute 

to strategic objectives. 

Recommendation

R3 The Council shoul
[...]
h 2011. 

Parallel to this short term savings realisation programme, the service 

transformation agenda in operational areas to deliver future years savings is 

underway with detail yet to be determined, to close the forecast funding gap 

of £12.6 million.

49 The Council has already faced some difficult choices and taken difficult 

decisions in balancing the 2011/12 budget and in positioning itself for the 

future. Part of the Council's efficiency agenda involves major  

re-organisational reform which will see major changes in the way the 

Council operates.  

50 The full scale of the financial challenge facing the Council will not 

become clear until after the government publishes the grant determination in 

December. In this respect the Council continues to be concerned about the 

proper measurement of the Borough's population for the calculation of 

revenue support grant. Nevertheless it is unlikely that the announcement, 

when made, will make the scale of the task facing the Council any less 

demanding than the Council's current predictions.  

51 My preliminary assessment indicates the Council is taking the 

necessary steps to meet the challenges to its financial stability over the 

coming years and to ensure it can continue to deliver key services for its 

residents. I will further examine the Council's financial resilience within the 

scope of my 2010/11 audit. 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 13Page 19



Closing remarks 

52 I have discussed and agreed this letter with the Chief Executive and the 

Strategic Director of Resources. I will present this letter at the Cabinet 

meeting on the 24 January 2011 and will provide copies to all Councillors. 

53 Full detailed findings, conclusions and recommendations in the areas 

covered by our audit were included in the reports I issued to the Council 

during the year. 

Report Date issued 

Audit Fee Letter April 2009

Audit Plan Refresh March 2010 

Internal Audit Review April 2010 

Pre
[...]
organisation. 

It is important that in taking this venture forward 

the Council takes full account of the lessons 

learned in the LG shared venture that the 

Council withdrew from earlier this year and that 

mistakes in this project are not repeated. 

We will review the Council’s proposals to obtain 

assurances that the lessons learned from the 

previous shared service venture have been 

incorporated into current plans. 

Management of Capital projects

The Council is involved with partners in 

significant public capital investment through the 

Heart of Slough urban regeneration project and 

other significant contracts.  

The scale of public investment is significant and 

presents challenges for the effective 

management of capital contracts. 

We will carry out a review of the Council’s 

arrangements for the management of capital 

projects to inform judgements made for 2010 

UoR.

We also view this as an opinion risk as we will 

need to be satisfied that expenditure is 

accounted for correctly.   

Audit Commission Audit plan 14Page 52



Specific risks Audit response 

Housing service 

Earlier this year the Council was faced with 

some difficult decisions in relation to the future 

of its outsourced housing function. As part of our 

initial planning we identified this as a specific 

risk; and sought assurances that Council had 

appropriate arrangements in place to select the 

right model in the local context and that the 

arrangements during the transitional period are 

managed effectively. 

In response to this risk we undertook a review of 

the Council’s approach to undertaking its 

appraisal of options and the management of the 

transitional arrangements with a focus on 

accountability and governance. Our report has 

been discussed and agreed with officers and 

has been issued as final. 

As part of our ongoing audit we will track the 

implementation of our recommendations to 

assess the extent to which improvements and 

be
[...]
 both internal and external auditors. Auditors 

should satisfy themselves that these matters, and auditors’ reports, are 

considered at the level within the audited body that they consider to be most 

appropriate.  

Audit Commission Audit plan 27Page 65



If you require a copy of this document in an alternative 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070

© Audit Commission 2011. 

Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank

London

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk January 2011

Page 66



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
0
/1
1
 

 

A
U
D
IT
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 M
E
M
B
E
R
S
 

1
7
/0
6
 

1
9
/1
0
 

2
5
/1
1
 

2
5
/0
1
 

0
7
/0
3
 

 

M
r 
K
w
a
tr
a
 

(I
n
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
C
h
a
ir
) 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

A
p
 

P
* 

P
 

 
 

D
h
ill
o
n
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

H
a
in
e
s
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

S
m
a
ll 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

W
a
ls
h
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

 
P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

  
  
  

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th November 2010
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2009/2010
	4 Certification of Claims and Returns 2009/2010
	5 Annual Audit Plan 2010/2011
	6 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Mr Kwatra (Chair), Councillors Haines (until 8.05 pm) and Small 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chohan 
 

 
PART I 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

31. Minutes of the last meeting held on 19th October 2010  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 19th October 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

32. Order of Agenda  
 
With the agreement of the Committee the Order of Agenda was varied so that 
item 9, ‘The Role of the Audit Committee’ was taken first. 
 

33. The Role of the Audit Committee - Presentation  
 
Mr Mike Clarkson, Deloitte and Touche, outlined a presentation on the role of 
the Audit Committee.   
 
The Committee was reminded that the purpose of the Audit Committee was to 
provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment, together with independent 
scrutiny of the organisation’s financial and non-financial performance, and to 
oversee the financial reporting process.  Mr Clarkson discussed the benefits 
of an effective Audit Committee which included increased public confidence in 
the objectivity and fairness of financial and other reporting.  He also discussed 
the provision of independent assurance and the core functions of the 
Committee which included the receipt of the annual report of the Head of 
Internal Audit and the obligation to ensure effective relationships between 
external and internal audit.  The Committee was obliged to take a view on 
whether control strategies had been properly formulated and remained 
effective including areas such as risk management, arrangements for 
delivering value for money, and anti-fraud arrangements.  
 
It was highlighted that a good Audit Committee would be characterised by a 
strong chair, who displayed a depth of skills and interest and the ability to 
present an unbiased attitude where auditors, the executive and management 
were treated equally.  It was also important that senior management were 
challenged when required and to provide a Committee Membership that was 
balanced, objective, independent and knowledgeable.   
 



 
Audit Committee - 25.01.11 

Mr Clarkson advised that in order to be effective, an Audit Committee should 
be independent of the Executive and scrutiny functions, and have clear 
reporting lines and rights of access to other committees and functions.  The 
Audit Committee should meet regularly approximately four times each year 
and also meet privately and separately with the External Auditor and Head of 
Internal Audit.  It was suggested that the Chief Finance Officer or Deputy, 
Head of Internal Audit and the appointed External Auditor attend the 
Committee regularly.  It was also suggested that the Monitoring Officer (for 
Standards issues), the Chief Executive and the Head of Resources should be 
able to access the Committee whenever required.  It was also essential that 
Committee Members were properly trained to fulfil their role.   
 
In response to a Member question regarding the difference between Scrutiny 
and Audit, Mr Clarkson advised that the Audit Committee had an overseeing 
role, to ensure that the organisation was subject to appropriate risk 
management and control, whereas the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would, for example, look at the detail of a review.  In response to a further 
question regarding the results of fraud investigations, Sarah Sarll advised that 
she hoped to bring a progress report on this subject to the next meeting.   
 
The Committee was advised that Member Training would be carried out and 
the relevant dates would be discussed. 
 
A Member commented that there should be no areas where the Audit 
Committee could not ask questions and query mistakes.  Alistair Rankin, Audit 
Commission explained that there were distinguishing features between 
internal and external audit and the latter was obliged to apply materiality 
levels.  This was important to achieve the correct balance and in the 
Commission’s Annual Governance Report items such as non-trivial figures 
were listed whereas the internal audit report would go into some detail.  Mr 
Clarkson explained that where for example there were 90 reports, summaries 
would be provided on the key issues because it would not be possible to bring 
all of the reports.   
 
Mr Clarkson was thanked for his presentation.   
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted.   
 

34. Annual Audit Letter 2009/2010  
 
Mr Alastair Rankin, Audit Commission, referred the Committee to the Annual 
Audit Letter which had been circulated to the Committee in advance of the 
meeting.  It was noted that the document had been presented by the District 
Auditor at Cabinet on 24th January.  It was highlighted that the substance of 
the Audit Commission’s work was reported in the Annual Governance Report 
in October and that the Audit Letter covered the accounts and areas such as 
value for money.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to the area of the 
Audit Letter which dealt with matters of internal control and these were 
discussed in detail.  It was highlighted that the Council had now carried out a 
review of its financial management arrangements and had introduced 



 
Audit Committee - 25.01.11 

improvements that would realign responsibilities and increase accountability 
for the operation of systems controls.  The Auditor was satisfied that the newly 
acquired rent system had now stabilised and that reconciliations had been 
addressed and rectified.  It was emphasised that the Council needed to be 
satisfied that future significant system transfers and upgrades were planned 
and managed to secure internal control through the implementation life cycle.  
The Committee was referred to the assessment of arrangements within the 
Audit Letter which set out a number of achievements and improvements in the 
relevant year. The Committee was also referred to a number of suggested 
further improvements which would secure value for money in the use of 
resources.   
 
The Committee was assured that it could take comfort from the messages 
within the Annual Audit Letter and that any necessary actions for improvement 
were in hand.  It was the responsibility of the Audit Committee to ensure that 
the suggested recommendations had been realised.   
 
In the ensuing debate a Member asked whether any money had been lost 
through any failings of the newly acquired rent system.  He was advised that 
the detail referred to the Capita Housing Rents system and Audit was satisfied 
that all the required actions had been implemented and the system was 
satisfactory.  The Member was concerned that there was no adequate audit 
provision when the system had been transferred and records went missing.  
Mr Rankin conceded that the system was poorly managed but this was during 
the period when People 1st were in control and they did not report directly to 
Audit. Mr Rankin confirmed that there had been no financial loss incurred due 
to the loss of some records.  The Member considered that paragraphs 14 and 
15 of the report which considered the acquired rent system was vague in its 
content. Mr Rankin suggested that it may be helpful in future if the Audit 
Committee was made aware of any new systems in place.  The Member was 
concerned that with the possibility of future outsourcing to providers that 
internal controls would not be followed correctly.  The Member questioned 
how much had been lost when the data was transferred to the new system 
and it was agreed that report on the associated costs would be submitted to 
the next meeting and that Ms Foy would also send a response to the Member 
directly.   
 
During the debate Cllr Haines questioned the membership of the Audit 
Committee in terms of its requirement to be independent of the Executive.  He 
advised that some years previously a Member stood down from the 
Committee because of his position on the Executive.  Mr Clarkson advised 
that CIPFA guidance indicated that there was nothing to prevent a member of 
the Executive being appointed to the Audit Committee.   
 
Councillor Haines indicated that he felt his questions were not being fully 
responded to and despite assurances that Officers were happy to respond 
and clarify any further points, stated that he was unable to remain in the 
meeting.  
 
(Councillor Haines left the meeting at 8.05 pm). 



 
Audit Committee - 25.01.11 

 
With only two Committee Members remaining, the meeting was not quorate 
and ended.  (Members remained and  informally discussed the content of the 
remaining agenda items).   
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm) 
 


